



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

KYLE SALAS, VICKY ISLAS, STEPHANIE
ORTIZ, ALBERTO ROYBAL, RHONDA D.
SANCHEZ, JESSICA SIETERS MARTINEZ,
and LORI SIETERS,
On behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

S-1-SC-39641

GUADALUPE CREDIT UNION,
Defendant-Petitioner.

DEFENDANT-PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

Stevan Douglas Looney
Christina M. Looney
Sutin, Thayer & Browne
A Professional Corporation
6100 Uptown Blvd, NE, Ste. 400
P. O. Box 1945
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
(505) 883-2500
Fax: (505) 888-6565

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE..... ii

I. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. Respondents Admit That Rule 2-107 Does Not Provide A Private Right Of Action To Bring A Claim Under The Unfair Practices Act Or Section 36-2-28.1 And Therefore Whether Sections 36-2-27 and 36-2-28.1 Provide A Private Right Of Action Is Not At Issue And Is Irrelevant.....4

 B. Whether Or Not Rule 2-107 Contains An Exception Applicable To GCU Is Immaterial.....5

 C. Respondents’ Reliance On § 36-2-1 Is Unavailing.....5

 D. GCU Has Established That Respondents Do Not Have Standing To Bring A Claim For The Alleged Unauthorized Practice Of Law Under The UPA.....6

 E. GCU Correctly Applied This Court’s Decision In *Gandydancer*.....9

II. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

City of Sunland Park v. Santa Teresa Services Co.,
2003-NMCA-106, 134 N.M. 24310

Gandydancer, LLC. v. Rock House CGM, LLC. and Karl G. Pergola,
2019-NMSC-0218, 9, 10, 11

Salas et al. v. Guadalupe Credit Union,
A-1-CA-39021 (10/11/2022).....3 and *passim*

NEW MEXICO STATUTES

NMSA, 1978, § 36-2-15

NMSA, 1978, § 36-2-271, 7 and *passim*

NMSA, 1978, § 36-2-28.11, 7 and *passim*

NMSA 1978 § 57-12-11 and *passim*

NEW MEXICO RULES

Rule 2-107 B, NMRA1 and *passim*
